

RECEIVED

**STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III**

12-28-2009

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

CONSERVE COMMUNITY, LLC, JULIE)
LEIZERMAN, PATRICIA A. LINS,)
LAWRENCE SUTTER, ALICE L.)
ACKERMAN, TIMOTHY P. ACKERMAN,)
JUELY K. BARTHOLOMEW, TIMOTHY J.)
BARTHOLOMEW, JOAN KRULL,)
KENNETH ALAN BUSSART, ROBERT)
COLME BOURGEOIS, SHARON KYLE)
BOURGEOIS, MARY HERMES, SARAH)
WEITZ KLAMMER, JOHN S. KLAMMER,)
THOMAS KORINEK, DAWN KORINEK,)
COLIN CRAWFORD, DEB CRAWFORD,)
MARY ELIZABETH BOSWELL, STEVE)
DANELSKI, MICHAEL MACY,)
MARGUERITE MACY, WILLIAM R.)
MEIER, JR., KATRINA MARIA BILLIN,)
JEFFREY LEE BILLIN, VERONICA)
FLORES, NICHOLAS FLORES, JEFF R.)
DOHL, ANGELA P. DOHL, CHARLES)
SAUTER and DENISE SAUTER,)

Plaintiffs,)

J.B. VAN HOLLEN, in his capacity as the)
Attorney General of the State of Wisconsin,)

Plaintiff-Intervenor-)
Counter-Defendant,)

v.)

CONSERVE SCHOOL TRUST, JAMES RINN)
and STEFAN ANDERSON, in his official)
capacity as Conserve School Headmaster,)

Defendants,)

JOHN F. CALHOUN, MICHAEL J.)
SULLIVAN, RONALD V. KAZMAR,)
CHRISTOPHER RODGERS and MICHAEL)
X. CRONIN,)

Defendants-Respondents,)

Appeal No.

2009-AP-2134,

On Appeal From Final
Judgment Of The Circuit
Court For Vilas County,
Case No. 09-CV-54,
Honorable Neal A.
Nielsen, III, Presiding.

CONSERVE SCHOOL CORPORATION,)
)
Defendant-)
Cross-Claim-Defendant-)
Respondent,)
)
THE CULVER EDUCATIONAL)
FOUNDATION,)
)
Defendant-Intervenor-)
Cross-Claim-Plaintiff-)
Counter-Claimant-)
Appellant.)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Michael L. Eckert
(Bar No. 1016316)
Keith K. Kost
(Bar No. 1016826)
Sven W. Strutz
(Bar No. 1041845)
ECKERT, KOST & VOCKE, LLP
729 Lincoln Street,
P.O. Box 1247
Rhineland, WI 54501-1624
Tel: (715) 369-1624
Fax: (715) 369-1273

Gino L. DiVito
(Ill. ARDC No. 643831) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Mark H. Horwitch
(Ill. ARDC No. 6272427) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Daniel L. Stanner
(Ill. ARDC No. 6210770) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
John M. Fitzgerald
(Ill. ARDC No. 6282859) (*Pro Hac Vice*)
TABET DIVITO & ROTHSTEIN LLC
209 S. LaSalle Street, 7th Floor
Chicago, IL 60604
Tel: (312) 762-9450
Fax: (312) 762-9451

Attorneys for Appellant,
The Culver Educational Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

I. The Conserve Defendants disregard Mr. Lowenstine’s intent..... 1

 A. The Conserve Defendants argue that the settlor’s intent is irrelevant..... 1

 B. The Conserve Defendants offer no persuasive explanation for the language or structure of the Trust Instrument..... 3

 C. The semester-away program violates the Trust Instrument..... 7

 D. There is no inconsistency in Culver’s interpretation of the Trust Instrument. 8

II. The Conserve Defendants offer no substantive response to Culver’s alternative argument that the Trust Instrument is, at a minimum, ambiguous. 9

 A. The trial court wrongly decided the issue of ambiguity..... 9

 B. The trial court’s reasoning should not be ignored..... 10

III. The Conserve Defendants’ speculation about Section 170 of the Internal Revenue Code underscores the error in the trial court’s discovery rulings. 11

IV. The alternate distribution plan has been triggered. 11

CONCLUSION 12

CERTIFICATE OF FORM AND LENGTH 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

In re Estate of Bork, 145 Ill. App. 3d 920, 496 N.E.2d 329
(Ill. App. Ct. 1986) 1-2

In re Estate of Offerman, 153 Ill. App. 3d 299, 505 N.E.2d 413
(Ill. App. Ct. 1987) 12

In re Fortwin Trust, 57 Wis. 2d 134, 203 N.W.2d 711 (Wis. 1973)..... 2

Harris Trust & Sav. Bank v. Donovan, 145 Ill. 2d 166,
582 N.E.2d 120 (Ill. 1991)..... 4-5

Myers v. Pink, 42 Ill. App. 2d 230, 191 N.E.2d 659
(Ill. App. Ct. 1963) 6

N. Ill. Med. Ctr. v. Home State Bank of Crystal Lake,
136 Ill. App. 3d 129, 482 N.E.2d 1085 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985)..... 8, 9
